approved unanimously by the holders of notes and such circumstance is properly disclosed.

A security rating is not a recommendation to buy, sell or hold securities and may be subject to revision
or withdrawal at any time by the assigning rating agency without prior notice.

11

CAPITALIZATION

The table below sets forth our capitalization and our consolidated subsidiaries as of March 31, 2017 (i)
on an actual basis and (ii) as adjusted to give effect to the issuance and sale of the Notes and the application
of the net proceeds thereof as described in “Use of Proceeds”. This information should be read in
conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, our Interim Financial Statements and Annual
Financial Statements included in the accompanying Offering Memorandum and with “Presentation of
Financial and Other Information” in the accompanying Offering Memorandum.  For purposes of this Pricing
Supplement, we calculate our total capitalization as the sum of total debt plus shareholders’ equity.

As of March 31, 2017 (unaudited)

Actual (in
millions of pesos)

Actual
(in millions of
U.S. dollars) (1)

As Adjusted (in
millions of

pesos)(4)

As Adjusted
(in millions of

U.S. dollars) (1) (4)

Short-term debt:

Unsecured short-term debt ..... 4,617.2 301.0 3,277.5 213.7
Total short-term debt(2) (3) ..... 4,617.2 301.0 3,277.5 213.7

Long-term debt:

Unsecured long-term debt ..... 5,434.3 354.3 7,735.3 504.3

Total long-term debt(2) (3) ..... 5,434.3 354.3 7,735.3 504.3

Total debt ..... 10,051.5 655.2 11,012.8 717.9
Capital and reserves attributable to

shareholders of the Company:
Outstanding shares ..... 700.0 45.6 700.0 45.6
Treasury stock ..... (0.1) — (0.1) —

Legal reserve ..... 140.0 9.1 140.0 9.1

Optional reserve for future investments ..... 799.7 52.1 799.7 52.1

Special reserve for future dividends ..... 266.0 17.3 266.0 17.3

Special reserve, adoption of IFRS ..... 203.3 13.3 203.3 13.3

Retained earnings ..... 779.6 50.8 779.6 50.8

Other equity components..... 1,973.9 128.7 1,973.9 128.7
Subtotal attributable to the

Company’s shareholders..... 4,862.3 317.0 4,862.3 317.0

Total capitalization..... 14,913.8 972.2 15,875.0 1,034.9
__________________
Notes:—
(1) Solely for the convenience of the reader, these amounts have been converted from pesos into U.S. dollars using the average between the

seller and buyer U.S. dollar exchange rates reported by Banco de la Nación Argentina (“Banco de la Nación”) as of March 31, 2017 of
Ps.15.34 = U.S.$1.00. These conversions should not be considered representations that any such amounts have been, could have been or
could be converted into U.S. dollars at that or at any other exchange rate. See “Presentation of Financial and Other Information—
Exchange Rates” and “Exchange Rates and Exchange Controls” in the accompanying Offering Memorandum.

(2) On May 3, 2017, we issued and placed in Argentina our Series 10 and 11 notes under the Program, in an aggregate amount of Ps.1,500
million. The Series 10 and 11 notes bear interest at a variable annual rate of BADLAR plus 2.43% and BADLAR plus 2.99%,